Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



MAORI ORGANISATION
AND
CONTEMPORARY MAORI DEVELOPMENT

Strengthening the Conceptual Plait

Brendon Te Tiwha Puketapu

A thesis presented for the degree of
DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY
in Maori Studies
at Massey University, Palmerston North, New Zealand.

January 2000



Abstract

This thesis_is primarily a study of organisational approaches used by Maori to achieve
their development goals and aspirations. One focus is the impact of development
ideas and practices, largely driven by international and national influence, upon Maori.
Another focus is the role of the state in the direction and implementation of M&ori
development with particular emphasis on the impact of the structural adjustment
programme. As a consequence, the relationships between Maori and the state, Maori

and Maori, and Maori with others are critically examined.

The thesis canvasses a number of disciplines including Maori history, ecology,
sociology, anthropology, environmental studies, management, and development
studies. Engaging with this broad spectrum of ideas and actions and using literature

based, empirical and participatory research tools, three themes are explored. They are:

@) The theme of ‘development’ which examines international and national
perspectives of development in order to identify the merits of shifting the praxis of

Maori development;

(ii) The theme of ‘Organisation’ which explores local and wider perspectives of
organisational theory and practice in order to identify the implications for Maori

organisations;



(iif) The theme of ‘relationship’ which investigates a wide range of perspectives about
the dynamic relationships between Maori themselves and with others, and the

opportunities to reaffirm and build new relationships.

The thesis concludes with an analysis of current thought and action before presenting
five major conclusions. In essence and simply stated, if Maori self-determination is
the destination then the journey is best guided by a Maori centred approach to
development and organisational arrangements that are cognisant of the contemporary
circumstances, in particular the relationship dynamics, that challenge Miori and the

life choices they make.

ii



Acknowledgements

After studying part time for five years, I can only conclude that those around me must
have scratched their heads at my often distant and deep | thoughts (not always
transparent) that have distracted my attention from other things, like mowing the
lawns. But as always when all best plans are laid down you can count on a higher
order to intervene. In this case, the arrival of a baby daughter, Atarea Nisga’a Hine-
Porutu, who decided that the male element in the household should be reminded about
the wonders of life and the gifts it brings without concern for doctoral studies or such
like. To my new director of life studies, her mother and sister, two brothers, her

sister-in-law and two nephews, thank you.

There are many people whom I wish to acknowledge however, the mention of names
raises the possibility for personalisation and distraction from the purpose of the thesis.
More important, many participants contributed with the understanding that no
references would bé made to them directly. Whjle I cannot mention them all, I can
sincerely thank them for their candid and often provocative viéws. Without the

fullness of their perspectives the analysis would have been less robust and rounded.

There are those that say little but are happy to be there when needed. Although what
they do is perceived by them as insignificant, the reality is far more telling. To all the
relations, friends and family, your collective support was invaluable. Likewise, to
Professor Whatarangi Winiata, Professor John Overton, Professor Wayne Edwards,
Dr. James Ritchie, Dr. Godfrey Pohatu, Esther Tinirau, Charlotte Sunde and many

others, the sharing of ideas and literature has contributed immensely.

iii



To my work colleagues, in particular, the regional staff who assisted with data
collection, thank you all very much. I would like to particularly mention Pura Parata,
his staff and family, Maehe Maniapoto and others, and Tony Gardiner. Just as
important, over the last five years, various people from government agendies -
information and legal sections, public bodies, private sector groups, and non-
governmental organisations have provided assistance from time to time. With a small

concern about missing someone out, I nonetheless thank you one and all.

With respect, I wish to acknowledge the professional support of Harawira Gardiner
and Dr. Ngatata Love. Your respective contributions to my professional development
are duly noted, thank you. Similarly to you, Professor Mason Durie, your supervision
will be remembered for timing, openness, critical appraisal and dedication.
Consequently, it is difficult not to respond decisively to the task at hand when the only

remaining variable is me. The least I can do is to support others - thank you.

Since 1982, I have been involved with tribal development. With guidance from
various quarters, my immediate future was somewhat designed though not without
some rough patches. Indeed, bearing witness to the shifts in tribal attitudes and
behaviours has sharpened my intuition and skills. Along the way, education,
employment and training, social services, youth support, land claims and marae

development were key areas of interest.

iv



- In 1992, I became directly involved with Maori development as a public servant
whilst still participating with a number of tribal and non-tribal groups and activities.
My interests extended to tribal strategy and management, Maori land and econoric
development, and hapu capacity building. To the people who have contributed
positively to my personal development - thank yéu. Moreover, the completion of this
thesis is about fulfilling an obligation to a number of tribal elders and mentors, many
of whom have passed on while the wisdom that comes with age descends on others.
For reasons that only they will understand I thénk them all for their patience and

persistence, and look forward to supporting future endeavours.

He kaupapa kotahi he ara whakamua

A shared vision is a pathway forward



Abstract
Acknowledgements
Tables

Introduction

Chapter One

Chapter Two

Table of Contents

The Indigenous Experience
Defining Maori Development
Defining Maori Organisation
Chapter Outline

Research Perspective

Turning the page

Development and Determination
Development Approaches

Critical Theory and Development

- Anti-development Movement

Neo-liberalism
Beyond Neo-liberalism

Top-Down Approach

Contemporary Maori Development
The Treaty Partnership - A relationship of convenience

The Government Economic Reform Agenda

Maori Development Reform

Government Policy Themes for Maori

Contemporary Maori Social Organisation

Government Outcomes for Maori

iii

ix

12
15
19

22

23

24
24
29
31
33
38
40

46
47
51
55
59
67
71

vi



Chapter Three

Chapter Fpur

Chapter Five

Chapter Six

Alternative Ideas, Models and Frameworks
International Perspectives

In Search of Framework Design Elements
Contemporary Development Themes
Contemporary Development Themes for Maori

Contemporary Maori Development Themes

In Search of a Miori Development Framework
Holism and Development

Responding to Diverse Maori Realities

The Treaty of Waitangi

Tino Rangatiratanga - The Face of Self-Determination
Dichotomies in Maori Development

Maori Development Propositions

Maori Development Ideas and Practices: Some Criteria
Maori Development Dilemmas

Responsiveness to Maori Development Themes

Research Baseline for Maori Organisations
Research Design

The Theory of Organisation in the Twentieth Century
Maori Organisational Culture .

Maori Organisation in the Twentieth Century

Research Results and the Wider Context
Responses to a Survey of Claimant Groups

Tribal Organisations and Maori Individuals

- Tikanga and Legally Redognised Organisations

Non-tribal and Tribal Organisations
Common Expectations

A Random Survey of 100 Trusts
Maori tikanga and legal restraints

Post-1984 Trust Entities and Maori

83
83
85
90
103
112

119
120
122
124
127
130

136

140
142
149

156
160
165
176

182

196
196
198
200
204
207
213
214
217

vii



Chapter Six (cont.)

Chapter Seven

Chapter Eight

Appendix One

Appendix Two

Glossary

Bibliography

The Trust Entity and Maori Development
Indepth Interviews about Tribal Organisation
and Treaty Settlements

Development Capacity - A Comment

Responding to Maori Identity

Responding to Organisational Reform

Responding to Maori Needs and Aspirations

Maori Organisation in the Twenty-First Century
Tribal and Non-tribal Organisations

- Contemporary Features

Tikanga and Legal Conventions

Maori Tribal Institutions - Contemporary Features
The Marae Institution

Development Capacity

Building Capacity to Respond

Summary

Conclusions

A Final Comment

Questionnaire

Interview Schedule

Books

Essays, Articles and Papers
Reports and Official Publications
Legislation and Court Cases
Unpublished Sources

235
236
238
242

245
251

261
268
272
282
292
302

306
316

320
322
323
324
332
340

346
347

Viii



1.1
1.2
2.1
3.1
32
3.3
4.1
42
43
4.4
45
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7

7a

Tables

Approaches to Development

Developmental Stakeholders and Benefits
Government Policy for Maori

Contemporary Development Themes
Contemporary Development Themes for Maori
Contemporary Development Themes By and For Maori
Maori Centred Approach to Development

Maori Development Propositions

Maori Development Criteria

Maori Development Dilemmas

Responsiveness to Maori Development Themes
Tikanga Recognised Organisations

Legally Recognised Organisations

Features of Tribal and Non-tribal Organisations
Objects and Purposes

Key Development Areas

Application of Tikanga and Law Conventions
Best Practice Statements

Best Practice Statements for the Marae Institution

The Cultures within Maori Organisations

Examples of Interaction between M3ori Organisations and others

Maori Development Stakeholders

Capacity requirements for Maori Organisations

Diagrams

Relational Model - Development Capacity

29
45

66

102
111
117
135
140
141

148

150
201
203
206
220
221
263
267
278
286
292
295
301

300

ix





