Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

# MĀORI ORGANISATION AND CONTEMPORARY MĀORI DEVELOPMENT

**Strengthening the Conceptual Plait** 

### Brendon Te Tiwha Puketapu

A thesis presented for the degree of DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY in Māori Studies at Massey University, Palmerston North, New Zealand.

January 2000

#### Abstract

This thesis is primarily a study of organisational approaches used by Māori to achieve their development goals and aspirations. One focus is the impact of development ideas and practices, largely driven by international and national influence, upon Māori. Another focus is the role of the state in the direction and implementation of Māori development with particular emphasis on the impact of the structural adjustment programme. As a consequence, the relationships between Māori and the state, Māori and Māori, and Māori with others are critically examined.

The thesis canvasses a number of disciplines including Māori history, ecology, sociology, anthropology, environmental studies, management, and development studies. Engaging with this broad spectrum of ideas and actions and using literature based, empirical and participatory research tools, three themes are explored. They are:

- (i) The theme of 'development' which examines international and national perspectives of development in order to identify the merits of shifting the praxis of Māori development;
- (ii) The theme of 'organisation' which explores local and wider perspectives of organisational theory and practice in order to identify the implications for Māori organisations;

i

(iii) The theme of 'relationship' which investigates a wide range of perspectives about the dynamic relationships between Māori themselves and with others, and the opportunities to reaffirm and build new relationships.

The thesis concludes with an analysis of current thought and action before presenting five major conclusions. In essence and simply stated, if Māori self-determination is the destination then the journey is best guided by a Māori centred approach to development and organisational arrangements that are cognisant of the contemporary circumstances, in particular the relationship dynamics, that challenge Māori and the life choices they make.

ii

#### Acknowledgements

After studying part time for five years, I can only conclude that those around me must have scratched their heads at my often distant and deep thoughts (not always transparent) that have distracted my attention from other things, like mowing the lawns. But as always when all best plans are laid down you can count on a higher order to intervene. In this case, the arrival of a baby daughter, Atarea Nisga'a Hine-Porutu, who decided that the male element in the household should be reminded about the wonders of life and the gifts it brings without concern for doctoral studies or such like. To my new director of life studies, her mother and sister, two brothers, her sister-in-law and two nephews, thank you.

There are many people whom I wish to acknowledge however, the mention of names raises the possibility for personalisation and distraction from the purpose of the thesis. More important, many participants contributed with the understanding that no references would be made to them directly. While I cannot mention them all, I can sincerely thank them for their candid and often provocative views. Without the fullness of their perspectives the analysis would have been less robust and rounded.

There are those that say little but are happy to be there when needed. Although what they do is perceived by them as insignificant, the reality is far more telling. To all the relations, friends and family, your collective support was invaluable. Likewise, to Professor Whatarangi Winiata, Professor John Overton, Professor Wayne Edwards, Dr. James Ritchie, Dr. Godfrey Pohatu, Esther Tinirau, Charlotte Sunde and many others, the sharing of ideas and literature has contributed immensely.

iii

To my work colleagues, in particular, the regional staff who assisted with data collection, thank you all very much. I would like to particularly mention Pura Parata, his staff and family, Maehe Maniapoto and others, and Tony Gardiner. Just as important, over the last five years, various people from government agencies - information and legal sections, public bodies, private sector groups, and non-governmental organisations have provided assistance from time to time. With a small concern about missing someone out, I nonetheless thank you one and all.

With respect, I wish to acknowledge the professional support of Harawira Gardiner and Dr. Ngatata Love. Your respective contributions to my professional development are duly noted, thank you. Similarly to you, Professor Mason Durie, your supervision will be remembered for timing, openness, critical appraisal and dedication. Consequently, it is difficult not to respond decisively to the task at hand when the only remaining variable is me. The least I can do is to support others - thank you.

Since 1982, I have been involved with tribal development. With guidance from various quarters, my immediate future was somewhat designed though not without some rough patches. Indeed, bearing witness to the shifts in tribal attitudes and behaviours has sharpened my intuition and skills. Along the way, education, employment and training, social services, youth support, land claims and marae development were key areas of interest.

iv

In 1992, I became directly involved with Maori development as a public servant whilst still participating with a number of tribal and non-tribal groups and activities. My interests extended to tribal strategy and management, Maori land and economic development, and hapu capacity building. To the people who have contributed positively to my personal development - thank you. Moreover, the completion of this thesis is about fulfilling an obligation to a number of tribal elders and mentors, many of whom have passed on while the wisdom that comes with age descends on others. For reasons that only they will understand I thank them all for their patience and persistence, and look forward to supporting future endeavours.

#### He kaupapa kotahi he ara whakamua

A shared vision is a pathway forward

v

### Table of Contents

Abstract		i
Acknowledgements		iii
Tables		ix
Introduction		1
	The Indigenous Experience	5
	Defining Māori Development	12
	Defining Māori Organisation	15
	Chapter Outline	19
	Research Perspective	22
	Turning the page	23
Chapter One	Development and Determination	24
	Development Approaches	24
	Critical Theory and Development	29
	Anti-development Movement	31
	Neo-liberalism	33
•	Beyond Neo-liberalism	38
	Top-Down Approach	40
Chapter Two	Contemporary Māori Development	46
	The Treaty Partnership - A relationship of convenience	47
	The Government Economic Reform Agenda	51
	Māori Development Reform	55
	Government Policy Themes for Māori	59
	Contemporary Māori Social Organisation	67
	Government Outcomes for Māori	71

vi

1

Chapter Three	Alternative Ideas, Models and Frameworks	83
	International Perspectives	83
	In Search of Framework Design Elements	85
	Contemporary Development Themes	90
	Contemporary Development Themes for Māori	103
	Contemporary Māori Development Themes	112
Chapter Four	In Search of a Māori Development Framework	119
	Holism and Development	120
	Responding to Diverse Māori Realities	122
	The Treaty of Waitangi	124
	Tino Rangatiratanga - The Face of Self-Determination	127
	Dichotomies in Māori Development	130
	Māori Development Propositions	136
	Māori Development Ideas and Practices: Some Criteria	140
	Māori Development Dilemmas	142
•	Responsiveness to Māori Development Themes	149
Chapter Five	Research Baseline for Māori Organisations	156
Chapter Five	<b>Research Baseline for Māori Organisations</b> Research Design	<b>156</b> 160
Chapter Five	-	
Chapter Five	Research Design	160
Chapter Five	Research Design The Theory of Organisation in the Twentieth Century	160 165
Chapter Five Chapter Six	Research Design The Theory of Organisation in the Twentieth Century Māori Organisational Culture	160 165 176
	Research Design The Theory of Organisation in the Twentieth Century Māori Organisational Culture Māori Organisation in the Twentieth Century	160 165 176 182
	Research Design The Theory of Organisation in the Twentieth Century Māori Organisational Culture Māori Organisation in the Twentieth Century Research Results and the Wider Context	160 165 176 182 <b>196</b>
	Research Design The Theory of Organisation in the Twentieth Century Māori Organisational Culture Māori Organisation in the Twentieth Century <b>Research Results and the Wider Context</b> Responses to a Survey of Claimant Groups	160 165 176 182 <b>196</b> 196
	Research Design The Theory of Organisation in the Twentieth Century Māori Organisational Culture Māori Organisation in the Twentieth Century <b>Research Results and the Wider Context</b> Responses to a Survey of Claimant Groups Tribal Organisations and Māori Individuals	160 165 176 182 <b>196</b> 198
	Research Design The Theory of Organisation in the Twentieth Century Māori Organisational Culture Māori Organisation in the Twentieth Century <b>Research Results and the Wider Context</b> Responses to a Survey of Claimant Groups Tribal Organisations and Māori Individuals Tikanga and Legally Recognised Organisations	160 165 176 182 <b>196</b> 196 198 200
	Research Design The Theory of Organisation in the Twentieth Century Māori Organisational Culture Māori Organisation in the Twentieth Century <b>Research Results and the Wider Context</b> Responses to a Survey of Claimant Groups Tribal Organisations and Māori Individuals Tikanga and Legally Recognised Organisations Non-tribal and Tribal Organisations	160 165 176 182 <b>196</b> 198 200 204
	Research Design The Theory of Organisation in the Twentieth Century Māori Organisational Culture Māori Organisation in the Twentieth Century <b>Research Results and the Wider Context</b> Responses to a Survey of Claimant Groups Tribal Organisations and Māori Individuals Tikanga and Legally Recognised Organisations Non-tribal and Tribal Organisations Common Expectations	160 165 176 182 <b>196</b> 198 200 204 207

vii

Chapter Six (cont.)	The Trust Entity and Māori Development	222
	Indepth Interviews about Tribal Organisation	226
	and Treaty Settlements	
	Development Capacity - A Comment	235
	Responding to Māori Identity	236
	Responding to Organisational Reform	238
	Responding to Māori Needs and Aspirations	242
Chapter Seven	Māori Organisation in the Twenty-First Century	245
	Tribal and Non-tribal Organisations	251
	- Contemporary Features	
	Tikanga and Legal Conventions	261
	Māori Tribal Institutions - Contemporary Features	268
	The Marae Institution	272
	Development Capacity	282
	Building Capacity to Respond	292
· · ·	Summary	302
Chapter Eight	Conclusions	306
	A Final Comment	316
Appendix One	Questionnaire	320
Appendix Two	Interview Schedule	322
Glossary		323
Bibliography	Books	324
	Essays, Articles and Papers	332
	Reports and Official Publications	340
	Legislation and Court Cases	346
	Unpublished Sources	347

.

viii

### Tables

1.1	Approaches to Development	29
1.2	Developmental Stakeholders and Benefits	45
2.1	Government Policy for Māori	66
3.1	Contemporary Development Themes	102
3.2	Contemporary Development Themes for Māori	111
3.3	Contemporary Development Themes By and For Māori	117
4.1	Māori Centred Approach to Development	135
4.2	Māori Development Propositions	140
4.3	Māori Development Criteria	141
4.4	Māori Development Dilemmas	148
4.5	Responsiveness to Māori Development Themes	150
6.1	Tikanga Recognised Organisations	201
6.2	Legally Recognised Organisations	203
6.3	Features of Tribal and Non-tribal Organisations	206
6.4	Objects and Purposes	220
6.5	Key Development Areas	221
7.1	Application of Tikanga and Law Conventions	263
7.2	Best Practice Statements	267
7.3	Best Practice Statements for the Marae Institution	278
7.4	The Cultures within Māori Organisations	286
7.5	Examples of Interaction between Māori Organisations and others	292
7.6	Māori Development Stakeholders	295
7.7	Capacity requirements for Māori Organisations	301

## Diagrams

7a Relational Model - Development Capacity

300

ix